accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, because cost model is more common accounting

enables the Group to provide reliable and more relevant information on the financial statements about
its performance and financial position.

As a result of the adoption of the cost model under HKAS 16, the Group has changed its accounting
policy with respect to leasehold land and buildings. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 30 June 2016 and 1 July 2015, and the results for the year
ended 30 June 2016.

Annual Report 2016-2017 81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)
(a) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2016:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 3,471,907 3,471,907
Cost of sales (3,099,991) (3,099,991)

Gross profit 371,916 371,916
Other income/gains, net 494 494
General and administrative
 expenses (204,124) 2,517 (201,607)

Operating profit 168,286 2,517 170,803
Finance income 10,841 10,841

Profit before income tax 179,127 2,517 181,644
Income tax expenses (18,056) (377) (18,433)

Profit attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 161,071 2,140 163,211

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
 equity holders of the Company during
 the year (expressed in HK$ per share)
 — basic and diluted 0.42 0.01 0.43

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FSE Engineering Holdings Limited82

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)
(b) Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2016:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 161,071 2,140 163,211

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to
 consolidated income statement:
Revaluation gain on property,
 plant and equipment 4,212 (4,212)
Deferred income tax on revaluation gain
 on property, plant and equipment (687) 687

3,525 (3,525)
Item that may be subsequently reclassified
 to consolidated income statement:
Currency translation differences (23,597) 26 (23,571)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (20,072) (3,499) (23,571)

Total comprehensive income for the year
 and attributable to equity holders of
 the Company 140,999 (1,359) 139,640

Annual Report 2016-2017 83

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)
(c) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 187,409 (92,995) 94,414

23,087 23,087
 Intangible assets 35,321 35,321
 Deferred income tax assets 4,581 4,581

250,398 (92,995) 157,403

Current assets
 Inventories 17,733 17,733
 Amounts due from customers for

317,082 317,082
 Trade and other receivables 842,276 842,276

1,325,926 1,325,926

2,503,017 2,503,017

Total assets 2,753,415 (92,995) 2,660,420

EQUITY
 Share capital 45,000 45,000
 Reserves 856,168 (78,327) 777,841

Total equity 901,168 (78,327) 822,841

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income tax liabilities 44,485 (14,668) 29,817

Current liabilities
 Amounts due to customers for

1,138,368 1,138,368
 Trade and other payables 654,923 654,923
 Taxation payable 14,471 14,471

1,807,762 1,807,762

Total liabilities 1,852,247 (14,668) 1,837,579

Total equity and liabilities 2,753,415 (92,995) 2,660,420

Net current assets 695,255 695,255

Total assets less current liabilities 945,653 (92,995) 852,658

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FSE Engineering Holdings Limited84

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(iii) Change in the accounting policy of leasehold land and buildings (Continued)
(d) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2015:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 172,582 (91,326) 81,256

24,075 24,075
 Intangible assets 35,691 35,691
 Deferred income tax assets 268 268

232,616 (91,326) 141,290

Current assets
 Inventories 18,074 18,074
 Amounts due from customers for

113,818 113,818
 Trade and other receivables 674,558 674,558

612,526 612,526

1,418,976 1,418,976

Total assets 1,651,592 (91,326) 1,560,266

EQUITY
 Share capital 30,000 30,000
 Reserves 466,162 (76,968) 389,194

Total equity 496,162 (76,968) 419,194

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income tax liabilities 36,879 (14,358) 22,521

Current liabilities
 Amounts due to customers for contract

487,977 487,977
 Trade and other payables 614,384 614,384
 Taxation payable 16,190 16,190

1,118,551 1,118,551

Total liabilities 1,155,430 (14,358) 1,141,072

Total equity and liabilities 1,651,592 (91,326) 1,560,266

Net current assets 300,425 300,425

Total assets less current liabilities 533,041 (91,326) 441,715

Annual Report 2016-2017 85

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.2 Consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the
Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the
ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from
the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that

[…]

159,617 233,018

978,322 1,325,926

in the following currencies:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Renminbi 319,414 375,879
Hong Kong dollars 538,670 899,433
Macau patacas 17,350 36,759

93,049 844
Euros 7,825 10,598
Others 2,014 2,413

978,322 1,325,926

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FSE Engineering Holdings Limited122

24 SHARE CAPITAL
The numbers of the Company’s shares authorised and issued are as follows:

Number of
shares HK$’000

Ordinary shares, authorised:
 As at 30 June 2016 and 2017 1,000,000,000 100,000

Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:
 As at 30 June 2016 and 2017 450,000,000 45,000

25 RESERVES

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Share

premium

Merger
reserve

(Note b)
Exchange

reserve

Property,
plant and

asset
revaluation

reserve

Statutory
reserves
(Note a)

Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 July 2016, as previously reported – 743,204 (146,414) (16,967) 76,962 21,044 178,339 856,168
Impact of change in accounting policy – – – 26 (76,962) – (1,391) (78,327)

As restated – 743,204 (146,414) (16,941) – 21,044 176,948 777,841
Profit for the year – – – – – – 173,796 173,796
Fair value changes of available-for-sale
 financial assets 596 – – – – – – 596
Deferred tax on fair value change on
 available-for-sale financial assets (98) – – – – – – (98)
Dividend – – – – – – (75,600) (75,600)
Currency translation differences – – – (9,027) – – – (9,027)
Appropriation to statutory reserves – – – – – 713 (713) –

At 30 June 2017 498 743,204 (146,414) (25,968) – 21,757 274,431 867,508

At 1 July 2015, as previously reported 471,697 (146,414) 6,630 76,111 17,994 40,144 466,162
Impact of change in accounting policy (76,111) (857) (76,968)

As restated 471,697 (146,414) 6,630 17,994 39,287 389,194
Profit for the year, as restated 163,211 163,211
Issuance of shares 271,507 271,507
Dividend (22,500) (22,500)
Currency translation differences,
 as restated (23,571) (23,571)
Appropriation to statutory reserves 3,050 (3,050)

At 30 June 2016, as restated 743,204 (146,414) (16,941) 21,044 176,948 777,841

Annual Report 2016-2017 123

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

25 RESERVES (Continued)
Notes:

(a) PRC companies are required to allocate 10% of the companies’ net profits to the statutory reserves fund until such fund reaches 50% of the
companies’ registered capitals. The statutory reserves fund can be utilised, upon approval by the relevant authorities, to offset accumulated
losses, if any, or to increase registered capital of the companies, provided that such fund is maintained at a minimum of 25% of the
companies’ registered capitals.

During the year ended 30 June 2017, the board of directors of the PRC companies resolved to appropriate HK$713,000 (2016: HK$3,050,000)